*	 Less than RM1 million.

Company

2021
RM’million

2020
RM’million

Management fees charged by a subsidiary 3 3

Payment on behalf of operating expenses for subsidiaries * 1

*	 Less than RM1 million.

35	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

	 During the year, the Group changed its basis for determining the measurement of deferred tax on its intangible
assets with indefinite useful life, based on the principles clarified by the IFRIC Agenda Decision on “Expected manner
of recovery of indefinite life intangible assets when measuring deferred tax”. In measuring deferred tax on intangible
assets with indefinite useful life, the Group is of the view that it is appropriate that the expected manner of recovery
of the carrying amounts is through use and has reflected the related tax consequences retrospectively.

	 Arising from the above, the Group recognised deferred tax liabilities of RM335 million on its intangible assets with
indefinite useful life, with a corresponding decrease to the retained earnings as at 1 January 2020. The details of the
restatement are as follows:

Group

As previously
reported

RM’million
Adjustments

RM’million
Restated

RM’million

At 31 December 2020

Net assets

Deferred tax liabilities 382 335 717

Equity

Retained earnings 4,454 (335) 4,119

At 1 January 2020

Net assets

Deferred tax liabilities 199 335 534

Equity

Retained earnings 4,402 (335) 4,067

	 The change has no impact on the profit after tax of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended
31 December 2020.

239Integrated Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

06

04
03
02
01

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

05

36	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	 In the normal course of business, there are contingent liabilities arising from legal recourse sought by the Group’s
customers or vendors and indemnities given to financial institutions on bank guarantees. There were no material
losses anticipated as a result of these transactions.

	 Maxis Broadband Sdn. Bhd. (“MBSB”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, was served with the below notices